FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 04-25-2001



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

3.28.01

101685549 \_\_

113 2 8 2001

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADE	MARKS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Document ID #	Effective Date  Merger Month Day Year
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name THE BOEING COMPANY	Month Day Year  03 26 2001
Formerly	75705648
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
x Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion a Delaware corporation
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name BOEING MANAGEMENT COMPA	NY
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 2515, M/S 110-S	B70
Address (line 2) 2201 SEAL BEACH BOULEVARD	
Address (line 3) SEAL BEACH	CALIFORNIA 90740-1515
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	document from Assignment) tion a Delaware Corporation
oor Labrerek ooloorka Gersko - 7 Alvonaë - 🔪 FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY
91 96.00 05 82 325.00 15	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002279 FRAME: 0417

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	epresentative Nam	ne and Address Enter for the first Ro	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)	- 10-10-00 to 100-100		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Add	iress Area Code and Telephone Number	(562) 797–2009
Name	Karen S. Miller,	Esq.	
Address (line 1)	BOEING MANAGEME	INT COMPANY	
Address (line 2)	P.O. BOX 2515.	M/S 110-SB70	
Address (line 3)	2201 Seal Beach	Boulevard	
Address (line 4)	Seal Beach, Cal	itornia 90740-1515	
Pages	Enter the total number including any attachr	er of pages of the attached conveyance do ments.	cument # 5
Trademark A	Application Numbe	r(s) or Registration Number(s)	XX Mark if additional numbers attached
		nber <u>or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER</u> BO	
75708648	lemark Application No 75682811	76067558 Regist	ration Number(s)
76067599	76013451	75855929	
75855931	75855926	75855932	
Number of I	Properties E-44		# 14
Fee Amoun	· Littor ti	ne total number of properties involved.  ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	
Method o	f Payment:	Enclosed Deposit Account	\$ 365.00
Deposit A (Enter for p		or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)	<b>#</b> 02-2965
		Deposit Account Number:	#
04-4	O	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes XX No
	nd Signature	and ballot the foregoing information is true an	d correct and any
attac		and belief, the foregoing information is true an of the original document. Charges to deposit a	
Dich	ard C. Seamans	CCD on	2/21/01
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002279 FRAME: 0418

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

	TRADEMARKS ONLY
Conveying Enter Additional 6	
Name	THE BOEING COMPANY 03 26 2001
Formerly	
Individua	General Partnership Limited Partnership XX Corporation Association
Other [	
XCitizensh	ip State of Incorporation/Organization a Delaware corporation
Receiving F Enter Additional I	Party  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name	BOEING MANAGEMENT COMPANY
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	P.O. BOX 2515, M/S 110-SB70
Address (line 2)	2201 Seal Beach Boulevard
Address (line 3)	Seal Beach California 90740-1515 City State/Country Zip Code
Individu	assignment and the receiving party is
Individu  XX Corporati	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
XX Corporati	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
XX Corporati Other  XX Citizensi	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
XX Corporati Other  XX Citizensi  Trademark	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  hip/State of Incorporation/Organization  A Delaware corporation  Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached readenance for the same property).
XX Corporati Other  XX Citizensi  Trademark	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  hip/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached
XX Corporati Other  XX Citizensi  Trademark	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  hip/State of Incorporation/Organization  A Delaware corporation  Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached readenance for the same property).
XX Corporation Other XX Citizensi Trademark Enter either the	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  hip/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached to Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  demark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)
XX Corporation Other XX Citizensi Trademark Enter either the Trade 75709795	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  hip/State of Incorporation/Organization  A Delaware corporation  Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached to Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  demark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)  75876429 75874993
XX Corporation Other XX Citizensi Trademark Enter either the Trade 75709795	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  hip/State of Incorporation/Organization  A Delaware corporation  Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached to Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  demark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)  75876429 75874993
XX Corporation Other XX Citizensi Trademark Enter either the Trade 75709795	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  hip/State of Incorporation/Organization  A Delaware corporation  Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached to Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  demark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)  75876429 75874993
XX Corporation Other XX Citizensi Trademark Enter either the Trade 75709795	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  hip/State of Incorporation/Organization  A Delaware corporation  Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached to Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  demark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)  75876429 75874993
XX Corporation Other  XX Citizensi  Trademark A Enter either the Trade 75709795	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  hip/State of Incorporation/Organization  A Delaware corporation  Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached to Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  demark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)  75876429 75874993

TRADEMARK REEL: 002279 FRAME: 0419

## ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), effective as of October 1, 1999, is entered into by and between The Boeing Company (hereinafter referred to as "Boeing") having an office and place of business in Seattle, Washington, and Boeing Management Company (hereinafter referred to as "Management Company") having an office and place of business in Seal Beach, California.

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS Boeing is the owner of certain valuable intangible assets (collectively the "Assets"), including trademarks, copyrights, and related third-party license agreements and receivables,

WHEREAS Management Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Boeing, and

WHEREAS Boeing wishes to assign the Assets and certain related liabilities to Management Company and Management Company wishes to accept such an assignment;

#### **AGREEMENTS**

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, benefits, and mutual covenants herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereby agree as follows:

#### AGREEMENT TO ASSIGN.

- a. Boeing agrees to assign the following Assets to Management Company effective as of October 1, 1999:
  - (1) All trademarks, service marks, and trade names (including, without limitation, all U.S. and foreign registrations and recordings therefor) owned by Boeing as of October 1, 1999;
  - (2) All Boeing ownership rights existing on October 1, 1999, in copyrights pertaining to photos, videos, film, graphics, images, aircraft model drawings, or music:
  - (3) All Boeing rights in internet domain names (including domain name registrations and recordings) existing as of October 1, 1999; and
  - (4) All Boeing rights in trademark, service mark, trade name, domain name, and copyright license agreements pertaining to Assets referred to in this subsection 1.a., executed prior to October 1, 1999, and involving Boeing as Ilcensor.

IPHC3-7

-1-

2-2-00

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002279 FRAME: 0420

- b. Boeing agrees to assign the following Assets to Management Company effective as of January 1, 2000:
  - (1) All trademarks, service marks, trade names (including, without limitation, all U.S. and foreign registrations and recordings therefor) owned by Boeing as of January 1, 2000, and not previously assigned to Management Company;
  - (2) All Boeing ownership rights existing on January 1, 2000, in copyrights pertaining to photos, videos, film, graphics, images, aircraft model drawings, or music, and not previously assigned to Management Company:
  - (3) All Boeing rights in internet domain names (including domain name registrations and recordings) existing as of January 1, 2000, and not previously assigned to Management Company;
  - (4) All Boeing rights in trademark, service mark, trade name, domain name, and copyright license agreements pertaining to Assets referred to in this subsection 1.b., executed prior to January 1, 2000, involving Boeing or a Boeing predecessor in interest as licensor, and not previously assigned to Management Company; and
  - (5) All receivables related to any trademark, service mark, trade name, domain name, or copyright license agreement pertaining to Assets referred to in subsections 1.a. or 1.b. of this Agreement and involving Boeling or a Boeing predecessor in interest as licensor.
  - (6) United States Patent and Trademark Office deposit account number 022966 and the balance therein.
- c. Boeing agrees to assign the following Assets to Management Company promptly upon request or, in the absence of any such request, automatically on an annual basis:
  - (1) All rights in trademarks, service marks, and trade names (including, without limitation, all U.S. and foreign registrations and recordings therefor) owned by Boeing and not previously assigned to Management Company;
  - (2) All rights in copyrights pertaining to photos, videos, film, graphics, images, model drawings, and music owned by Boeing and not previously assigned to Management Company;
  - (3) All rights in internet domain names (including domain name registrations and recordings) owned by Boeing and not previously assigned to Management Company

2-2-00

- (4) All Boeing rights in trademark, service mark, trade name, domain name, and copyright license agreements pertaining to Assets referred to in this subsection 1.c., involving Boeing or a Boeing predecessor in interest as licensor, and not previously assigned to Management Company;
- (5) All receivables related to any trademark, service mark, trade name, domain name, or copyright license agreement pertaining to Assets referred to in this subsections 1.c., involving Boeing or a Boeing predecessor in interest as licensor, and not previously assigned to Management Company; and
- d. Boeing agrees to assign its ownership rights and sublicense its license rights in the following Assets to Management Company promptly upon the request of Management Company:
  - (1) Any Boeing licensee rights in trademarks, service marks, trade names, and domain names and
  - (2) Any Boeing licensee rights in copyrights pertaining to photos, videos, film, graphics, images, aircraft model drawings, or music.
- e. Boeing agrees to direct or cause the assignment of the following Assets from each direct or indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, other than McDonnell Douglas Corporation (MDC) and MDC subsidiaries, (hereinafter referred to as a "Subsidiary") to Management Company promptly upon the request of Management Company:
  - (1) Any rights in trademarks, service marks, and trade names (including, without limitation, all U.S. and foreign registrations and recordings therefor) owned, at any time, by a U.S. Subsidiary of Boeing;
  - (2) Any U.S. rights in trademarks, service marks, and trade names (including, without limitation, U.S. registrations and recordings therefor) owned, at any time, by a non-U.S. Subsidiary of Boeing;
  - (3) Any rights in internet domain names (Including domain name registrations and recordings) owned, at any time, by a Subsidiary of Boeing:
  - (4) Any trademark, service mark, trade name, or copyright license agreements, regardless of when executed, relating to Assets referred to in this subsection 1.e. and involving a Subsidiary of Boeing as licensor.
  - (5) Any receivables related to an agreement referred to in subsection 1.e.(4) above

2-2-00

IPHC3-7

- (6) Any Ilcensee rights of a Boeing Subsidiary in trademarks, service marks, trade names, or domain names; and
- (7) Any licensee rights of a Boeing Subsidiary in copyrights pertaining to photos, videos, film, graphics, images, alreraft model drawings, or music.

### FORM OF ASSIGNMENT.

- a. To effect the formal assignment of trademark, service mark, and trade name assets pursuant to Section 1, above, the parties will utilize an assignment document substantially in accordance with Attachment A hereto.
- b. To effect the formal assignment of copyright assets pursuant to Section 1. above, the parties will utilize an assignment document substantially in accordance with Attachment B hereto.
- 3. ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES.

Management Company hereby assumes, and agrees to discharge, liabilities for services related to the Assets that remain outstanding at the close of business on October 1, 1999.

4. RIGHTS FROM THIRD-PARTY PROVIDERS.

Boeing agrees that, in its dealings with third-party providers of photo, video, film, graphic, image, aircraft model drawing, or music work product, it will (1) include Boeing Business Services Company in its negotiations for copyright ownership or license rights and (2) obtain for Boeing Management Company, whenever feasible, rights equivalent to those obtained for Boeing.

5. CHOICE OF LAW AND JURISDICTION.

This Agreement will be construed and performed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, United States of America, except that the conflict of laws provisions under California law will not be applied for the purpose of making other law applicable. Boeing hereby submits to the jurisdiction of the California state courts and the United States District Court for the Central District of California with regard to any and all claims and disputes related to this Agreement.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Agreement, together with the Subscription Agreement dated as of October 1, 1999, constitutes the entire understanding between the parties relating to the assignment of Assets by Boeing to Management Company and supersedes and replaces any and all prior agreements relating thereto. This Agreement will not be varied, amended, or supplemented except by an instrument in writing executed by both parties.

2-2-00

1PHC3-7

4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed in duplicate originals by authorized representatives of the parties hereto.

THE BOEING COMPANY

By: Jan C. Jeli

Tille: YP Corporate Secretary and
Assistant General Comment

Date: February 25 2000

BOEING MANAGEMENT COMPANY

By: Lynn H. Hess

Title: President

Date: 32 2000

2-2-00

1PHC3-7

**RECORDED: 03/28/2001** 

-5-